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Minutes for Wednesday June 13, 2012 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Joy Montanaro on Wednesday June 13, 2012 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Christine Cole, Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. David Imondi was not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board.
The Board heard the following applications:

david j studley 63 east main street west warwick ri 02893 (own/app)
45 Hodsell Street

afs properties llc 53 amflex drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and tory woods investment llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (app)
Amflex Drive

john crane inc 6499 west oakton street morton grove il 60053 (own) and donnelly real estate llc 333 niantic avenue providence ri 02907 (app)
50 Sharpe Drive
_______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

david j studley 63 east main street west warwick ri 02893 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert an existing legal non-conforming auto body / auto repair building to professional office use at 45 Hodsell Street. AP 5/1, lot 526, area 5355+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney. Filed on 5/4/12.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by S Difazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, S Minicucci 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Condition: Approved per floor plan submitted. No use other than storage for the upper level as detailed on plan (assessable form Hodsell St.).
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The applicant testified to the type of use that will occupy the first floor of the building and that it would be a taxi dispatch service which the cars will be stored inside.

2. The tenant testified that he currently has 4 taxi cars and would not expand to any more than 6 cars.

3. The lower level floor plan shows a labeled office area (13’ x 10’) in the building, and three separate rooms for storage, and a 49’ x 25’ garage with over head doors.

4. The site plan submitted shows a 22’ x 25’ office space on the lower level, with the 4 car garage, and the upper level storage units, and 5 on-site parking spaces
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area due to the particular location or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
afs properties llc 53 amflex drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and tory woods investment llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to build a 20,000+/- SF office and construction equipment warehousing building at Amflex Drive. AP 36/4 portion of lot 1 and portion of lot 108, area 3.61+/- acres zoned A-20, S-1 and M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. John S DiBona Esq. filed on 5/7/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, S Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City for Industrial uses; the application is therefore, will be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. The proposed new lot received Minor Subdivision Preliminary Approval from the Plan Commission on April 5, 2011, with the condition that the applicant provide a 100’ vegetated buffer split evenly between proposed Parcel A and Parcel B.  

3. The application received Preliminary Site Plan Review approval on May 22, 2012, which included the requirement for a wider, maintained, undisturbed natural, 200 foot wide, buffer strip along the rear property line  and the relocation of the dumpster from the rear property line to an area closer to the building.
4. The proposed building meets the required yard setbacks for an M-2 zone.

5. The plans submitted show that the building is to be built in 2 phases. The front half of the Phase 1 building is located in the M-2 zone, and the back  half of the building is in the S-1 zone.  The Phase 2 portion of the building is located within the S-1 and A-20 zones.

6. The closest residential dwelling is located over 520’ feet away from the rear corner of the Phase 2 building. 
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses
john crane inc 6499 west oakton street morton grove il 60053 (own) and donnelly real estate llc 333 niantic avenue providence ri 02907 (app) have filed an application for permission to use a 10,560+/- SF portion of an existing 56,594+/- SF general industry building for retail sales of specialty garments at 50 Sharpe Drive. AP 13, lot 59, area 4.67 +/-acres, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. John J Garrahy Esq. filed on 5/3/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by Lori Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, D Imondi, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The proposed warehousing use with some retail sales is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Industrial.

2. The proposed area of the building for retail sales of school uniforms is ancillary to the warehousing and shipping of those items.

3. According to the application, 10,560 sq. ft. of retail use would require 53 parking spaces.  The site contains 189 parking spaces.

4. The applicant testified that the retail use for the warehouse is generally limited to a three week period in the summer.

5. The applicant submitted a covenant waiver from the EDC.

6. There was testimony against the application submitted by an attorney for an objector who owns two properties in the industrial park.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

Ron Ronzio took the stenographic records.
The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 PM
_______________________________________
